

Listed on 21.09.2015

Before Court No. 3

Item No. 201

SECTION:XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 24182 OF 2012 and 22979 OF 2015

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION Nos. 1 and 2

(Application for condonation of delay in filing and refiling in SLP No. 22979/2015)

WITH

(PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF)

LAKHWINDER SINGH ETC.

Petitioners

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

SC No. 24182 of 2012

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 09.12.2013 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"List the matter for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day in the 1st week of March, 2014 i.e. 4.3.2014."

It is submitted that there are 4 respondents in this matter and are represented by Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate. Counter Affidavit filed by the counsel has been included in SLP Paper Books.

It is further submitted that counsel for the petitioner has not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

SC No. 22979 of 2015

The matter alongwith application for condonation in filing and refiling SLP above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10.08.2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition, through Speed Post, returnable on 21.09.2015.

Tag with SLP(C) 24182 of 2012."

It is submitted that as directed above, show cause notice to all the three respondents was issued on 18.08.2015 by Speed Post. Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate has on 16.09.2015

filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondents but has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 18th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :

1. Mr. Balraj Dewan, Advocate
(Ch. No. 108, New Lawyer Chambers)
2. Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate
Ch. No.
3. Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate.
CAS

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

p-2/Avi